FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 4: 10

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2003

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 102

(By Delegates Michael, Doyle, Leach, Mezzatesta, Warner and Hall)

Passed March 16, 2003

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 4: 10

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 102

(BY DELEGATES MICHAEL, DOYLE, LEACH, MEZZATESTA, WARNER AND HALL)

[Passed March 16, 2003; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, in the amount of two million dollars from the premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2003, organization 0218, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the department of education and the artsstate board of rehabilitation-division of rehabilitation services, fund 0310, fiscal year 2003, organization 0932, and to the bureau of commerce-West Virginia development office, fund 0256, fiscal year 2003, organization 0307.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2003, organization 0218 exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; and



Énr. H. B. 102]

WHEREAS, By the provision of this legislation there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds in the premium tax savings fund, fund 2367, fiscal year 2003, organization 0218 be decreased by expiring the amount of two million dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the department of education and the arts-state board of rehabilitation-division of rehabilitation services, fund 0310, fiscal year 2003, organization 0932, be supplemented and amended by establishing a new line-item and increasing the total appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.			
2	Section. 1. Appropriations from general revenue			
3	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS			
4	45-State Board of Rehabilitation			
5	Division of Rehabilitation Services			
6	(WV Code Chapter 18)			
7	Fund 0310 FY 2003 Org 09	32		
8			General	
9 10		Act- ivity	Revenue Funds	
11	11a Capital Improvements - Surplus(R).	661 \$	550.000	

12	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for			
13	Capital Improvements - Surplus (fund 0310, activity 661) at the			
14	close of fiscal year 2003 is hereby reappropriated for expendi-			
15	ture during the fiscal year 2004.			
16	And that the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the			
17	thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the bureau of			
18	commerce - West Virginia development office, fund 0256,			
19	fiscal year 2003, organization 0307 be supplemented and			
20	amended by increasing the total appropriations as follows:			
21	Section. 1. Appropriations from General Revenue			
22	BUREAU OF COMMERCE			
23	73-West Virginia Development Office			
24	(WV Code Chapter 5B)			
25	Fund 0256 FY 2003 Org 0307			
26	General			
27	Act- Revenue			
28	ivity Funds			
29	12 Mid-Atlantic Aerospace Complex -			
30	Surplus(R) 257 \$ 200,000			
31	38 Local Economic Development			
32	39 Assistance - Surplus (R) 266 1,250,000			
33	Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for			
34	Mid-Atlantic Aerospace Complex - Surplus (fund 0256, activity			
35	257) and Local Economic development Assistance - Surplus			
36	(fund 0256, activity 266) at the close of fiscal year 2003 is			
37	hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year			
38	2004.			

4

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, decrease and increase items of existing

41 appropriations in the aforesaid accounts for expenditure during

42 the fiscal year two thousand three.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee Usea Butches
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage
Clerk of the Senate
Brygg h. Bay
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Carl Ro Tomble
President of the Senate
Aimilbiss
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within 10 apple this the 15th
day of
1306 VVIS

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 3/20/0

Date

Time